
3D
NetM

od

arm
atu

s

arr
ow

he
ad

CaT
CH

CHDF
ch

rom
oR

Clus
ter

TA
D

DI EAST
GMAP

HiC
Exp

lor
er

HiC
se

g

HiTA
D

IC
Find

er

IS matr
yo

sh
ka

MrTA
DFind

er

PSYCHIC

sp
ec

tra
l

TA
Dbit

TA
Dtre

e

To
pD

om

278

1010

1650

4000

25

142

282

701

188

640

905

1599

1613

3000

8550

160

169

313

640

1202

2108

2916

4473

820

1119

2274

4786

213

749

1127

2000

929

2274

3645

15523

4182

1180

3777

5366

171

171

206

523

563

890

2185

204

530

942

2233

625

1342

2117

4610

70

252

463

2750

21322

790

118

258

318

914

1900

100

446

707

1500

50

886

1213

2714

303

518

1292

243

630

1072

2466250 kb

100 kb

50 kb

10 kb

102 103 104 105

TAD mean size (kb)TAD derived using LGF Normalized Hi-C data

TA
D

 S
iz

e 
(k

b)

TA
D

 S
iz

e 
(#

 b
in

s)

Bin Size Bin Size

IC
E

/L
G

F 
AU

C
 ra

tio

a

b c d

25
0 

kb

10
0 

kb

50
 k

b

10
 k

b

20

50

100

500

2000

5000

20000

1

5
10

50

500

100

1000

25
0 

kb

10
0 

kb

50
 k

b

10
 k

b

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

M
rT

A
D

Fi
nd

er
m

at
ry

os
hk

a
P

S
Y

C
H

IC
To

pD
om

C
lu

st
er

TA
D IS

C
aT

C
H

H
iC

E
xp

lo
re

r
G

M
A

P

IC
Fi

nd
er

E
A

S
T

sp
ec

tra
l

H
iC

se
g

C
H

D
F

H
iT

A
D

ar
ro

w
he

ad D
I

TA
D

tre
e

ar
m

at
us

TA
D

bi
t

ch
ro

m
oR

Fig S1

a) Mean size (measured in kb) of the TADs detected in the LGF-normalized Hi-C data of chromosome 4 
at four different resolutions (10, 50, 100, 250kb) by each of the 22 TAD callers. Color intensity is propor-
tional to the mean size of the TADs in log-scale, gray boxes correspond to TAD callers that did not suc-
cessfully identify TADs at a given resolution.

b-c) Variation of the mean size of the TADs measured in kb (b) or in number of bins (c) across Hi-C 
matrix resolutions. Each line refers to a TAD caller and only TAD callers that successfully identified TADs 
at all 4 resolutions are shown.

d) Ratio between the Area Under the Curve (AUC) of the variation of TAD size (measured in kb – panel 
b) across matrix resolutions computed using ICE-normalized Hi-C data and the AUC computed using 
LGF-normalized Hi-C data.



0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

%
 o

f c
on

se
rv

ed
 b

ou
nd

ar
y

50kb boundaries conserved at 10kb

C
lu

st
er

TA
D

ar
ro

w
he

ad IS

H
iC

E
xp

lo
re

r

G
M

A
P

sp
ec

tra
l

P
S

Y
C

H
IC

IC
Fi

nd
er D

I

E
A

S
T

ch
ro

m
oR

TA
D

bi
t

3D
N

et
M

od

To
pD

om

H
iT

A
D

C
aT

C
H

TA
D

tre
e

m
at

ry
os

hk
a

M
rT

A
D

Fi
nd

er

C
H

D
F

H
iC

se
g

ar
m

at
us

100kb boundaries conserved at 50kb

250kb boundaries conserved at 100kb

Boundaries at large bin size
Boundaries at small bin size

a b

** * * ** *

*  TAD caller generating nested domains

c

* ****

**  TAD caller generating overlapping domains

||Fij||

||Pi||
||Qj||

Pi

Qj

||Pi||||Qj||
||Fij||2

i=1 j=1

NP

NPNQ - 1

MoC (

1 if NP = NP= 1 
NQ

1) =P,Q

Fig S2

a) Schematic representation of nested domains: two small domains (red) are nested within a large 
domain (blue).

b) Percentage of boundaries identified from Hi-C matrices at 50, 100, 250kb resolution that contain a 
boundary identified from Hi-C matrices at, respectively, 10, 50, 100kb resolution. TAD callers are ordered 
from left to right by increasing mean percentage. TAD callers that return nested TADs are annotated by 
an asterisk at the bottom.

c) Schematic representation of the calculation of the Measure of Concordance (MoC).



234
265
302
321
319
291
301
284
194
184
146
248
187

94
90
92
87
75
43
11
1

715
708
711
710
728
715
726
725
753
768
793
781
778

281
287
288
283
291
300
301
323
365
400
518
693
824

13
13
19

13
22
34

25
23
10
5

942
1052
960
985
1014
1052
1072
1072
1073
1073
1073
1073
1073

82
84
67
75
76
83
75
66
72
72
70
64
66

151
144
131
133
145
133
147
133
91
145
131
195
88

205
208
212
220
215
215
227
245
256
278
292
300
336

67
63
67
63
71
88
86
95
89
63
31
23

241
238
228
206
195
155
134
88
40
17
2

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000

293
284
293
290
274
280
276
92

450
426
378
352
319
304
300
304
428
340

102
103
104
104
104
102
106
107
103
109
110
100
117

544
547
560
544
558
539
449
535
563
272
187
70
85

3207
3234
3265
3271
3247
2254
37
28
16
11
23
238
872

164
197
198
208
226
238
251
267
167
235
259
281
168

128
142
186
233
284
409
513
746
1159
1730
1889
2042
2115

187
193
196
196
195
187
179
173
167
153
167
2

568

217
219
214
212
223
203
129
53
12
4
1
2
2

300
301
303
292
305
284
296
286
263
216
150
69
140

3D
NetM

od

arm
atu

s

arr
ow

he
ad

CaT
CH

CHDF
ch

rom
oR

Clus
ter

TA
D

DI EAST
GMAP

HiC
Exp

lor
er

HiC
se

g

HiTA
D

IC
Find

er

IS matr
yo

sh
ka

MrTA
DFind

er

PSYCHIC

sp
ec

tra
l

TA
Dbit

TA
Dtre

e

To
pD

om

100
50
20
10
5
2
1

0.5
0.2
0.1

0.05
0.02
0.01

P
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

of
 re

ad
s

3D
NetM

od

arm
atu

s

arr
ow

he
ad

CaT
CH

CHDF
ch

rom
oR

Clus
ter

TA
D

DI EAST
GMAP

HiC
Exp

lor
er

HiC
se

g

HiTA
D

IC
Find

er

IS matr
yo

sh
ka

MrTA
DFind

er

PSYCHIC

sp
ec

tra
l

TA
Dbit

TA
Dtre

e

To
pD

om

100
50
20
10
5
2
1

0.5
0.2
0.1

0.05
0.02
0.01

P
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

of
 re

ad
s

531
458
375
341
346
373
386
427
646
718
876
500
472

1072
1099
1045
1125
1117
999
886

3900

195
197
195
194
188
188
185
178
164
153
143
138
131

609
596
594
604
588
570
568
529
468
427
330
247
207

13158
13158
9003

13154
7773
5028

6838
7433
17095
34190

182
163
178
174
169
163
159
159
159
159
159
159
159

1910
1853
2341
2088
2054
1884
1985
2461
2262
2249
2279
2505
2352

1014
1118
1197
1179
1080
1141
1038
1109
1563
1059
1075
807

1767

792
775
761
730
757
745
727
672
623
589
540
532
456

1899
2022
1901
2234
1932
1728
1768
1605
1702
2234
4050
4924

703
712
739
814
859

1081
1236
1886
4084
9226
51225

171
171
171
171
171
171
171
171
171
171
171
171
171

552
570
555
558
592
578
510
340

360
380
428
460
506
533
539
522
221
72

1330
1314
1296
1297
1298
1327
1263
1247
1305
1217
1195
1350
1100

189
186
183
187
180
183
178
173
153
184
178
241
161

52
52
51
51
52
75

4608
6089
10656
15468
7415
692
172

1043
868
864
822
757
718
681
640

1024
727
660
608

1018

1336
1205
920
734
602
418
333
229
147
99
90
84
81

915
886
873
872
877
914
955
988

1024
1117
1024
83950
301

394
405
375
391
365
394
455
610
508
188
450
250
175

539
538
533
554
531
568
549
569
622
754

1087
2337
1063

102 103 104 105

TAD mean size (kb)

Number of TADs

1 10 102 103

Not Available

Not Available

a

b

Fig S3

a-b) Total number (a) and mean size (b) of TADs detected in the ICE-normalized 50kb-bin Hi-C data of 
chromosome 6 for increasing sequencing depth (percentage of reads retained from the full list of contacts 
is indicated by the on the left).



0.25 0.30 0.35 0.40 0.45

0.
10

0.
15

0.
20

0.
25

arrowhead

armatus

matryoshka

Average MoC

Av
er

ag
e 

ra
tio

: (
co

ns
er

ve
d 

TA
D

s)
 / 

(M
in

 #
 o

f T
A

D
s)

0

20

40

60

m
at

ry
os

hk
a

C
lu

st
er

TA
D

ar
m

at
us

sp
ec

tra
l

P
S

Y
C

H
IC

C
aT

C
H

3D
N

et
M

od IS
E

A
S

T
TA

D
bi

t
TA

D
tre

e
H

iC
se

g
G

M
A

P
IC

Fi
nd

er
To

pD
om

C
H

D
F D
I

ar
ro

w
he

ad

%
 o

f T
A

D
 ta

gg
ed

 b
ou

nd
ar

ie
s

CTCF
RAD21
SMC3

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5

0.
0

0.
1

0.
2

0.
3

0.
4

0.
5

0.
6 3DNetMod

armatus

arrowhead

CaTCH

CHDF

ClusterTAD

DI

EAST

GMAP

HiCseg

ICFinderIS

matryoshka

PSYCHICspectral
TADbit

TADtree

TopDom

Linear Score Clustering
Statistical Model Network features

Approach 
based on:

FC peak vs. background (CTCF, RAD21, SMC3)

Fr
ac

tio
n 

of
 T

A
D

s 
w

ith
 a

 s
ig

ni
fic

an
t K

27
/K

36
 ra

tio

a b

c

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

50 100 200 500 1000 2000
TAD mean size (KB)

Fr
ac

tio
n 

of
 T

A
D

s 
w

ith
 s

ig
ni

fic
an

t K
27

/K
36

 ra
tio

L1
L2

L3
L4

L5

L1

L2 L2

L3

L4

L5

L2

L2

L3

L1
L1

L2

L1

L1

L1

L1

3DNetMod
armatus
arrowhead

CaTCH
GMAP
matryoshka

PSYCHIC
TADtree

> 1
0

5-1
0

1-5 < 1

#TAD (x100)

L<x>: Hierarchical level (1: lowest)

d

Fig S4

a) For each pair of TAD callers, ratios between number of conserved TADs and the smallest number of 
TADs identified by the two callers were computed. Average ratios for each TAD caller (Y-axis) are com-
pared to the average Measure of Concordance (MoC) obtained by each TAD caller (X-axis). The dashed 
line is the linear fit of the values, excluding TAD callers in red (matryoshka, arrowhead, armatus).

b) Percentages of TAD boundaries tagged by CTCF (orange bar), RAD21 (blue bar) or SMC3 (red bar) 
proteins. TAD callers are ordered from left to right by increasing average percentage of boundaries tagged 
by the three proteins.

c) Fraction of TADs with significant H3K27me3 / H3K36me3 ratio vs TAD mean size for each hierarchy 
level of the different callers. Hierarchical levels are labeled by increasing numbers (L1, …, Ln) with L1 
being the level including TADs that do not contain nested TAD. The size of the dots is proportional to the 
number of TADs.

d) Average fold-change (FC) of peak signals of structural proteins (CTCF, RAD21 and SMC3) (X-axis) 
versus fraction of TADs with significant H3K27me3/H3K36me3 log10-ratio (Y-axis). TAD callers are color 
coded according to the general approach they adopted. The dashed line indicates the linear fit.



0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Pe
ar

so
n'

s 
co

rr
el

at
io

n 
co

ef
f. 

w
ith

 c
hr

6 
va

lu
es

Mean TAD size (base pairs)

C
hr

. 1

C
hr

. 3

C
hr

. 1
3

C
hr

. 1
5

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Pe
ar

so
n'

s 
co

rr
el

at
io

n 
co

ef
f. 

w
ith

 c
hr

6 
va

lu
es

C
hr

. 1

C
hr

. 3

C
hr

. 1
3

C
hr

. 1
5

TAD MoC across normalization

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Pe
ar

so
n’

s 
co

rr
el

at
io

n 
co

ef
f. 

w
ith

 c
hr

6 
va

lu
es

C
hr

. 1

C
hr

. 3

C
hr

. 1
3

C
hr

. 1
5

TAD MoC across resolution

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Pe
ar

so
n'

s 
co

rr
el

at
io

n 
co

ef
f. 

w
ith

 c
hr

6 
va

lu
es

C
hr

. 1

C
hr

. 3

C
hr

. 1
3

C
hr

. 1
5

TAD MoC across Callers
(ICE - 10kb)

Fraction of TADs with significant
H3K27me3/H3K36me3 ratios

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Pe
ar

so
n'

s 
co

rr
el

at
io

n 
co

ef
f. 

w
ith

 c
hr

6 
va

lu
es

C
hr

. 1

C
hr

. 3

C
hr

. 1
3

C
hr

. 1
5

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Pe
ar

so
n'

s 
co

rr
el

at
io

n 
co

ef
f. 

w
ith

 c
hr

6 
va

lu
es

C
hr

. 1

C
hr

. 3

C
hr

. 1
3

C
hr

. 1
5

CTCF Fold-change

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Pe
ar

so
n'

s 
co

rr
el

at
io

n 
co

ef
f. 

w
ith

 c
hr

6 
va

lu
es

C
hr

. 1

C
hr

. 3

C
hr

. 1
3

C
hr

. 1
5

RAD21 Fold-change

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Pe
ar

so
n'

s 
co

rr
el

at
io

n 
co

ef
f. 

w
ith

 c
hr

6 
va

lu
es

C
hr

. 1

C
hr

. 3

C
hr

. 1
3

C
hr

. 1
5

SMC3 Fold-change

Fig S5

Pearson’s correlation coefficients between the results obtained for chromosome 6 and those obtained for 
chromosomes 1, 3, 13, and 15 for the following analyses (from top left to bottom right): mean TAD size 
(measured in base pairs), Measure of Concordance (MoC) across normalizations, MoC across resolu-
tions, MoC between TAD callers at 10kb ICE, CTCF fold-change of peak signal, RAD21 fold-change of 
peak signal, SMC3 fold-change of peak signal, fraction of TADs with significant H3K27me3/H3K36me3 
ratios.



6

4

2

0

R
un

ni
ng

 T
im

e 
[lo

g1
0(

s+
1)

] (
al

l r
es

ol
ut

io
ns

, m
ea

n 
IC

E
, L

G
F)

To
pD

om

E
A

S
T

ar
ro

w
he

ad

C
aT

C
H

G
M

A
P

ar
m

at
us

IC
Fi

nd
er

m
at

ry
os

hk
a

sp
ec

tra
l

H
iC

E
xp

lo
re

r

D
I

M
rT

A
D

Fi
nd

er

3D
N

et
M

od IS

H
iC

se
g

C
H

D
F

P
S

Y
C

H
IC

TA
D

tre
e

C
lu

st
er

TA
D

TA
D

bi
t

ch
ro

m
oR

H
iT

A
D

Fig S6

Running time (in log-scale) of the 22 TAD callers (ordered by increasing average value). For each TAD 
caller, the bars are ordered from left to right by increasing Hi-C data resolution (1000, 250, 100, 50, 10kb) 
and correspond to the average of the running times obtained for ICE- and LGF-normalized data.


