	30Net	annati atmati	us arrowt	lead calc	A CHDF	chronn	of Ciuster	(AD)	EAST	GMAP	HICEN	ploret HiCsee	HITAD	<b>VCFIN</b>	e <sup>5</sup>	matry	SHAR NATAD	Finder CY	spectre	TADOIT	TADHE	roppor
10 kb		25	278	188	160		1202	820	213	929	4182	171		204	625	70	21322	318	100	50		243
50 kb		142	1010	640	169	1613	2108	1119	749	2274	1180	171	563	530	1342	252	790	914	446	886	303	630
100 kb		282	1650	905	313	3000	2916	2274	1127	3645	3777	206	890	942	2117	463	118	1900	707	1213	518	1072
250 kb		701	4000	1599	640	8550	4473	4786	2000	15523	5366	523	2185	2233	4610	2750	258		1500	2714	1292	2466

TAD derived using LGF Normalized Hi-C data

TAD mean size (kb) 10<sup>2</sup> 10<sup>3</sup> 10<sup>4</sup> 10<sup>5</sup>



#### Fig S1

**a)** Mean size (measured in kb) of the TADs detected in the LGF-normalized Hi-C data of chromosome 4 at four different resolutions (10, 50, 100, 250kb) by each of the 22 TAD callers. Color intensity is proportional to the mean size of the TADs in log-scale, gray boxes correspond to TAD callers that did not successfully identify TADs at a given resolution.

**b-c)** Variation of the mean size of the TADs measured in kb (b) or in number of bins (c) across Hi-C matrix resolutions. Each line refers to a TAD caller and only TAD callers that successfully identified TADs at all 4 resolutions are shown.

d) Ratio between the Area Under the Curve (AUC) of the variation of TAD size (measured in kb – panel
b) across matrix resolutions computed using ICE-normalized Hi-C data and the AUC computed using LGF-normalized Hi-C data.

а





**a)** Schematic representation of nested domains: two small domains (red) are nested within a large domain (blue).

**b)** Percentage of boundaries identified from Hi-C matrices at 50, 100, 250kb resolution that contain a boundary identified from Hi-C matrices at, respectively, 10, 50, 100kb resolution. TAD callers are ordered from left to right by increasing mean percentage. TAD callers that return nested TADs are annotated by an asterisk at the bottom.

c) Schematic representation of the calculation of the Measure of Concordance (MoC).

а				2		2				0				é						Net					
			1	stMou	AUS N	meau c	× 5	× .d	mok e	leTAL	ć		\$ 4	Aplo1-	2 <sup>0</sup>	2	der l	×	YOSHK-	Stine	5H <sup>IC</sup>	tal of	jit o	see s	on
			~Q`	Stu.	atto	୍ଦିଁ	Chr	SULO	CIDE	0	4A"	Chu	HIU	410	AIL.	KX.	Ś	Mar	Pr.	2°.	spe	1AL	1 AL	1001	
		0.01	187	778		824	1073	5	66	88	336			1000			117	85	872	168	2115	568	2	140	Not Available
		0.02	248	781		693	1073	10	64	195	300	23		1000			100	70	238	281	2042	2	2	69	Number of TADs
		0.05	146	793		518	1073	23	70	131	292	31	2	1000			110	187	23	259	1889	167	1	150	Number of TADS
	ads	0.1	184	768		400	1073	25	72	145	278	63	17	1000		340	109	272	11	235	1730	153	4	216	1 10 10 <sup>2</sup> 10 <sup>3</sup>
	ĕ	0.2	194	753		365	1073		72	91	256	89	40	1000		428	103	563	16	167	1159	167	12	263	
	e of	0.5	284	725	1	323	1072		66	133	245	95	88	1000	92	304	107	535	28	267	746	173	53	286	
	age	1	301	726	11	301	1072	34	75	147	227	86	134	1000	276	300	106	449	37	251	513	179	129	296	
	ent	2	291	715	43	300	1052	22	83	133	215	88	155	1000	280	304	102	539	2254	238	409	187	203	284	
	erc.	5	319	728	75	291	1014	13	76	145	215	71	195	1000	274	319	104	558	3247	226	284	195	223	305	
	ď.	10	321	710	87	283	985		75	133	220	63	206	1000	290	352	104	544	3271	208	233	196	212	292	
		20	302	711	92	288	960	19	67	131	212	67	228	1000	293	378	104	560	3265	198	186	196	214	303	
		50	265	708	90	287	1052	13	84	144	208	63	238	1000	284	426	103	547	3234	197	142	193	219	301	
		100	234	715	94	281	942	13	82	151	205	67	241	1000	293	450	102	544	3207	164	128	187	217	300	
_																									
b				. ob		à			0	(AD				uter			4		2 to	inder	, U				
b				stmod a	tu <sup>s</sup>	mead (	* 4	κ.	not	eTAD	ć	< .e	8.0	tolorer	2 <sup>0</sup>	5	ldet		105/HRA	of inder	JHIC a	ual of	ň č	See o	or
b			3DM	ame ame	atus	inead carc	<sup>jh</sup> ch0	r chro	moR Cius	ertaD	EAG	GMA	S HICK	Xplorer HiCe	29 HITP	D ICFI	iber is	nati	105hKa	DFINDER PST	JHIC SPEC	ual TADY	oit TAD	Lee LOOC	on
b		0.01	3DN 472	am <sup>2</sup>	arrow	nead cat	159	<sup>ر کر</sup> کر	170 <sup>P</sup> C <sup>1UE</sup> 2352	eTAQ D1 1767	456	GUNE	S HICK	Hiles 171	29 Hite	D 10F	6 <sup>61</sup> 5	161	405hKa hMTP	DFINDER PST	spec	301	0 <sup>11</sup> (AD) 175	1063	Not Available
b		0.01 0.02	3DN 472 500	311100 131 138	arrow	207 247	159 159	ř ۲۰۰۰ 34190 17095	10 <sup>P</sup> C <sup>11</sup> <sup>e</sup> 2352 2505	1767 807	456 532	4924	S HICK	HiCe 171 171	29 HITA	D 105%	1100 1350	matr 161 241	405hK2 hMTP 172 692	DFINDER PST 1018 608	81 84	301 83950	175 250	1063 2337	Not Available
b		0.01 0.02 0.05	-30 <sup>11</sup> 472 500 876	131 138 143	arov	nead 207 247 330	159 159 159	к схго 34190 17095 7433	nof- C <sup>116</sup> 2352 2505 2279	1767 807 1075	456 532 540	4924 4050	8 <sub>1</sub> 105	171 171 171	89. HITA	D <sub>ICF</sub>	رچ ج 1100 1350 1195	гра <sup>1</sup> 161 241 178	172 692 7415	DFINDE PST 1018 608 660	81 84 90	1024	الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الله	500 CON	Not Available TAD mean size (kb)
b	Ids	0.01 0.02 0.05 0.1	30 <sup>1</sup> 472 500 876 718	131 138 143 153	arrov	207 247 330 427	159 159 159 159	й <sub>с</sub> ңб 34190 17095 7433 6838	100 CHUE 2352 2505 2279 2249	1767 807 1075 1059	456 532 540 589	4924 4050 2234	8 <sub>H</sub> ich 51225 9226	171 171 171 171 171	<sup>89</sup> HITA	P (CF <sup>H</sup>	الم الم الم الم الم الم الم الم الم الم	rna <sup>11</sup> 161 241 178 184	172 692 7415 15468	1018 660 727	81 81 90 99	301 301 1024 1117	175 250 450 188	1063 2337 1087 754	Not Available TAD mean size (kb)
b	reads	0.01 0.02 0.05 0.1 0.2	472 500 876 718 646	131 138 143 164	arton	1,100 1,100	159 159 159 159 159	х 34190 17095 7433 6838	2352 2505 2279 2249 2262	EFTA ↓ 1767 807 1075 1059 1563	456 532 540 589 623	4924 4050 2234 1702	<sup>R</sup> <sub>H</sub> iCt 51225 9226 4084	249078 171 171 171 171 171 171	29 HITA	72 221	رچ ج 1100 1350 1195 1217 1305	161 241 178 184 153	905/K <sup>20</sup> 172 692 7415 15468 10656	1018 608 660 727 1024	81 84 90 99 147	301 83950 1024 1117 1024	175 250 450 188 508	1063 2337 1087 754 622	Not Available TAD mean size (kb)
b	of reads	0.01 0.02 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.5	472 500 876 718 646 427	131 138 143 153 164 178	3900	207 247 330 427 468 529	159 159 159 159 159 159 159	х 34190 17095 7433 6838	2352 2505 2279 2249 2262 2461	1767 807 1075 1059 1563 1109	456 532 540 589 623 672	4924 4050 2234 1702 1605	S 1225 9226 4084 1886	XPIO166 171 171 171 171 171 171 171	2 <sup>9</sup> HITA	72 221 522	800	ка <sup>4</sup> 161 241 178 184 153 173	172 692 7415 15468 10656 6089	1018 608 660 727 1024 640	81 84 90 99 147 229	301 301 83950 1024 1117 1024 988	175 250 450 188 508 610	1063 2337 1087 754 622 569	Not Available TAD mean size (kb)
b	ge of reads	0.01 0.02 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.5 1	472 500 876 718 646 427 386	131 138 143 153 164 178 185	3900 8886	1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100	159 159 159 159 159 159 159 159	x crio 34190 17095 7433 6838 5028	roft 2352 2505 2279 2249 2262 2461 1985	1767 807 1075 1059 1563 1109 1038	456 532 540 589 623 672 727	4924 4050 2234 1702 1605 1768	S 11225 9226 4084 1886 1236	171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171	340	72 72 221 522 539	یوڈ (5) 1100 1350 1195 1217 1305 1247 1263	rra <sup>tr</sup> 161 241 178 184 153 173 178	05112 172 692 7415 15468 10656 6089 4608	1018 608 660 727 1024 640 681	81 84 90 99 147 229 333	301 83950 1024 1117 1024 988 955	175 250 450 188 508 610 455	1063 2337 1087 754 622 569 549	Not Available TAD mean size (kb)
b	intage of reads	0.01 0.02 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2	472 500 876 718 646 427 386 373	3100 317 31 131 138 143 153 164 178 185 188	3900 8866 999	1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100	159 159 159 159 159 159 159 159 159 159	<sup>ў</sup> сп <sup>о</sup> 34190 17095 7433 6838 6838 5028 7773	rio <sup>2-</sup> 2352 2505 2279 2249 2262 2461 1985 1884	ETA 1767 807 1075 1059 1563 1109 1038 1141	456 532 540 589 623 672 727 745	4924 4050 2234 1702 1605 1768 1728	S 51225 9226 4084 1886 1236 1081	171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171	<sup>89</sup> rith 10 578	72 221 522 539 533	ر ج 1100 1350 1195 1217 1305 1247 1263 1327	колого 161 241 178 184 153 173 178 183	05,4% N 172 692 7415 15468 10656 6089 4608 75	0FH08E 1018 608 660 727 1024 640 681 718	81 84 90 99 147 229 333 418	301 83950 1024 1117 1024 988 955 914	175 250 450 188 508 610 455 394	1063 2337 1087 754 622 569 549 568	Not Available TAD mean size (kb)
b	rcentage of reads	0.01 0.02 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5	472 500 876 718 646 427 386 373 346	131 138 143 153 164 178 185 188 188	3900 886 999 1117	207 247 330 427 468 529 568 570 588	159 159 159 159 159 159 159 159 159 163 169	5028 7773 13154	rod 2352 2505 2279 2249 2262 2461 1985 1884 2054	1767 807 1075 1059 1563 1109 1038 1141 1080	456 532 540 589 623 672 727 745 757	4924 4050 2234 1702 1605 1768 1728 1932	\$ 51225 9226 4084 1886 1236 1081 859	171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171	340 510 578	72 72 221 522 539 533 506	1100 1350 1195 1217 1305 1247 1263 1327 1298	rra <sup>tr</sup> 161 241 178 184 153 173 173 178 183 180	46089 452 52	1018 608 660 727 1024 640 681 718 757	81 84 90 99 147 229 333 418 602	1024 988 955 914 877	175 250 450 188 508 610 455 394 365	1063 2337 1087 754 622 569 549 568 531	Not Available TAD mean size (kb) 10 <sup>2</sup> 10 <sup>3</sup> 10 <sup>4</sup> 10 <sup>5</sup>
b	Percentage of reads	0.01 0.02 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10	472 500 876 718 646 427 386 373 346 341	131 138 143 153 164 178 185 188 188 188 194	3900 886 999 1117 1125	207 247 330 427 468 529 568 570 588 604	159 159 159 159 159 159 159 159 163 169 174	x cx10 34190 17095 7433 6838 5028 7773 13154	2352 2505 2279 2249 2262 2461 1985 1884 2054 2088	1767 807 1075 1059 1563 1109 1038 1141 1080 1179	456 532 540 589 623 672 727 745 757 730	4924 4050 2234 1702 1605 1768 1728 1932 2234	S 51225 9226 4084 1886 1236 1081 859 814	171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171	89 111 340 510 578 592 558	72 221 522 539 533 506 460	1100 1350 1195 1217 1305 1247 1263 1327 1298 1297	rna <sup>tr</sup> 161 241 178 184 153 173 173 178 183 180 187	172 692 7415 15468 10656 6089 4608 75 52 51	DFH06E PS5 1018 608 660 727 1024 640 681 718 757 822	81 84 90 99 147 229 333 418 602 734	301 83950 1024 1117 1024 988 955 914 877 872	175 250 450 188 508 610 455 394 365 391	1063 2337 1087 754 622 569 549 568 531 554	Not Available TAD mean size (kb)
b	Percentage of reads	0.01 0.02 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20	472 500 876 718 646 427 386 373 346 341 375	131 138 143 153 164 178 185 188 188 188 188 194 195	3900 886 999 1117 1125 1045	207 247 330 427 468 529 568 570 588 604 594	159 159 159 159 159 159 159 159 163 169 174	r 5028 7773 5028 7773 13154 9003	2352 2505 2279 2249 2262 2461 1985 1884 2054 2088 2341	1767 807 1075 1059 1563 1109 1038 1141 1080 1179 1197	456 532 540 589 623 672 727 745 757 730 761	4924 4050 2234 1702 1605 1768 1728 1932 2234 1901	S 1225 9226 4084 1886 1236 1081 859 814 739	171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171	29 HTA HITA 340 510 578 592 558 555	72 221 522 539 533 506 460 428	80% 1100 1350 1195 1217 1305 1247 1263 1327 1298 1297 1296	161 241 178 184 153 173 178 183 180 187 183	172 692 7415 15468 10656 6089 4608 75 52 51 51	1018 608 660 727 1024 640 681 718 757 822 864	81 84 90 99 147 229 333 418 602 734 920	301 83950 1024 1117 1024 988 955 914 877 872 873	175 250 450 188 508 610 455 394 365 391 375	2007 1063 2337 1087 754 622 569 549 568 531 554 533	Not Available TAD mean size (kb) 10 <sup>2</sup> 10 <sup>3</sup> 10 <sup>4</sup> 10 <sup>5</sup>
b	Percentage of reads	0.01 0.02 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20 50	472 500 876 718 646 427 386 373 346 341 375 458	131 138 143 153 164 178 185 188 188 188 194 195 197	3900 886 999 1117 1125 1045 1099	207 247 330 427 468 529 568 570 588 604 594 596	159 159 159 159 159 159 159 163 169 174 178 163	x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x	ro <sup>Q</sup> - 2352 2505 2279 2249 2262 2461 1985 1884 2054 2054 2088 2341 1853	1767 807 1075 1059 1563 1109 1038 1141 1080 1179 1197 1118	456 532 540 623 672 727 745 757 730 761 775	4924 4050 2234 1702 1605 1768 1728 1932 2234 1901 2022	8 , job 51225 9226 4084 1236 1081 859 814 739 712	171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171	340 510 578 592 555 570	72 221 522 533 506 460 428 380	x 1100 1350 1195 1217 1305 1247 1263 1327 1298 1297 1296 1314	161 241 178 184 153 173 178 183 180 187 183 186	0300 M P	1018 608 660 727 1024 640 681 718 757 822 864 888	81 84 90 99 147 229 333 418 602 734 920 1205	301 83950 1024 1117 1024 988 955 914 877 872 873 886	175 250 450 188 508 610 455 394 365 394 365 391 375 405	2337 1063 2337 1087 754 622 569 549 568 554 554 554 553 554 553 558	Not Available TAD mean size (kb)

**a-b)** Total number (**a**) and mean size (**b**) of TADs detected in the ICE-normalized 50kb-bin Hi-C data of chromosome 6 for increasing sequencing depth (percentage of reads retained from the full list of contacts is indicated by the on the left).



**a)** For each pair of TAD callers, ratios between number of conserved TADs and the smallest number of TADs identified by the two callers were computed. Average ratios for each TAD caller (Y-axis) are compared to the average Measure of Concordance (MoC) obtained by each TAD caller (X-axis). The dashed line is the linear fit of the values, excluding TAD callers in red (matryoshka, arrowhead, armatus).

**b)** Percentages of TAD boundaries tagged by CTCF (orange bar), RAD21 (blue bar) or SMC3 (red bar) proteins. TAD callers are ordered from left to right by increasing average percentage of boundaries tagged by the three proteins.

**c)** Fraction of TADs with significant H3K27me3 / H3K36me3 ratio vs TAD mean size for each hierarchy level of the different callers. Hierarchical levels are labeled by increasing numbers (L1, ..., Ln) with L1 being the level including TADs that do not contain nested TAD. The size of the dots is proportional to the number of TADs.

**d)** Average fold-change (FC) of peak signals of structural proteins (CTCF, RAD21 and SMC3) (X-axis) versus fraction of TADs with significant H3K27me3/H3K36me3 log10-ratio (Y-axis). TAD callers are color coded according to the general approach they adopted. The dashed line indicates the linear fit.



Pearson's correlation coefficients between the results obtained for chromosome 6 and those obtained for chromosomes 1, 3, 13, and 15 for the following analyses (from top left to bottom right): mean TAD size (measured in base pairs), Measure of Concordance (MoC) across normalizations, MoC across resolutions, MoC between TAD callers at 10kb ICE, CTCF fold-change of peak signal, RAD21 fold-change of peak signal, SMC3 fold-change of peak signal, fraction of TADs with significant H3K27me3/H3K36me3 ratios.



Running time (in log-scale) of the 22 TAD callers (ordered by increasing average value). For each TAD caller, the bars are ordered from left to right by increasing Hi-C data resolution (1000, 250, 100, 50, 10kb) and correspond to the average of the running times obtained for ICE- and LGF-normalized data.